ancH 04D/ Energy & Exploration Partners Operating LP - Varra Tank Battery F...

Energy & Exploration Partners Operating LP - Varra Tank Battery Form 2A
400324599

Allison, Rick <Rick.Allison@state.co.us> Tue, Oct 2, 2012 at 7:49 AM
To: jefi@mistymountainop.com

Jeff,

| am reviewing the Form 2A oil and gas location assessment for the Varra Tank Battery (Doc #400324599). |
have the following changes:

1. Water Resources: The location is in a sensitive area due to the presence of shallow ground water, and its
proximity to the Eaton Canal. It appears there is a culvert that provides drainage from the field where the tank
battery is proposed, under the county road into the Eaton Canal. Do you have any details regarding how the
proposed tank battery will be constructed to minimize the risk of a spill on the location from draining through this
culvert into the Eaton Canal?

2. LGD Comments: The Town of Windsor has commented on this Form 2A.

Please contact me with any questions regarding this Form 2A.

Regards,

Rick Allison, P.G.

Oil and Gas Location Assessment Specialist
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

303-894-2100 ext 5102

Jeff Reale <jeff@mistymountainop.com> Tue, Oct 2, 2012 at 11:31 AM
To: "Allison, Rick" <Rick.Allison@state.co.us>
Cc: Jessica Reale <Jessica@mistymountainop.com>
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Rick,

Again thanks for the email on the Varra Tank Battery Form 2A.

We agree to a change of the Sensitive Area Designation to Yes due to the shallow ground water and proximity to
the Eaton Canal. We will further inspect the proposed battery site and provide details of the BMP’s we will
employ to minimize the risk of a release reaching the field drainage culvert or the Eaton Canal in the next several
days.

If there is anything else we need to do relating to this application please let me know.

Thank you,

Jeff Reale
Manager
Misty Mountain Operating, LLC.

(970) 663-1448

From: Allison, Rick [mailto:Rick.Allison@state.co.us]

Sent: Tuesday, October 02, 2012 7:50 AM

To: Jeff Reale

Subject: Energy & Exploration Partners Operating LP - Varra Tank Battery Form 2A 400324599

[Quoted text hidden]

Jeff Reale <jeff@mistymountainop.com> Tue, Oct 9, 2012 at 3:45 PM
To: "Allison, Rick" <Rick.Allison@state.co.us>
Cc: Jessica Reale <Jessica@mistymountainop.com>

Rick,

Attached please find an email containing submittals for the move of the Varra tank battery we discussed late last
week. | have forwarded location photos, a revised suney plat of the battery location and a revised hydrology map.

Please let me know what else you may need relating to this battery location mowve.
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Thank you,

Jeff

From: Allison, Rick [mailto:Rick.Allison@state.co.us]

Sent: Tuesday, October 02, 2012 7:50 AM

To: Jeff Reale

Subject: Energy & Exploration Partners Operating LP - Varra Tank Battery Form 2A 400324599

Jeff,
[Quoted text hidden]

D noname.eml
993K

Allison, Rick <rick.allison@state.co.us> Wed, Oct 10, 2012 at 9:45 AM
To: Jeff Reale <jeff@mistymountainop.com>
Cc: Jessica Reale <Jessica@mistymountainop.com>

Jeff

| cannot open the email attachment. Can you try again?
Rick
[Quoted text hidden]

Rick Allison

Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 x5102

Jessica Reale <Jessica@mistymountainop.com> Wed, Oct 10, 2012 at 10:08 AM
To: "Allison, Rick" <rick.allison@state.co.us>, Jeff Reale <jeff@mistymountainop.com>

Rick,

Please let me know if you continue to have trouble opening the attachments.

Thank you

Jessica Reale

Office Manager
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Misty Mountain Operating, LLC./

Trilogy Resources, LLC.
5441 Boeing Drive, Suite 100

Loveland, CO 80538

(970) 663-1448 ext 301

+With God, all things are possible!

From: Allison, Rick [mailto:rick.allison@state.co.us]

Sent: Wednesday, October 10, 2012 9:45 AM

To: Jeff Reale

Cc: Jessica Reale

Subject: Re: Energy & Exploration Partners Operating LP - Varra Tank Battery Form 2A 400324599

[Quoted text hidden]

6 attachments

brx VARRA 1000' HYDROLOGY REV 10-9-12.pdf
— 141K

ﬂ VARRA TANK BATTERY REV 10-9-12.pdf
— 11K

ﬂ:l VARRA TANK BATTERY LOOING WEST.pdf
— 148K

ﬂ VARRA TANK BATTERY LOOING SOUTH.pdf
— 100K

ﬂ VARRA TANK BATTERY LOOING NORTH.pdf
— 109K

ﬂ VARRA TANK BATTERY LOOING EAST.pdf
— 115K

Allison, Rick <rick.allison@state.co.us> Wed, Oct 10, 2012 at 11:01 AM
To: Jessica Reale <Jessica@mistymountainop.com>
Cc: Jeff Reale <jeff@mistymountainop.com>

Jessica or Jeff,

| was able to open the attachments. | need the following information to proceed with review of the new tank
battery location;

1. Access Road Map

2. New distance to property line and above ground utility

3. Date of GPS measurement and the instrument operator's name

Rick
[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=8dbca3457a&v iew=pt&search=inbox&th=13a21bd5055a2f e0 4/5



ancH 04D/ Energy & Exploration Partners Operating LP - Varra Tank Battery F...

Jeff Reale <jeff@mistymountainop.com> Wed, Oct 10, 2012 at 2:26 PM
To: "Allison, Rick" <rick.allison@state.co.us>, Jessica Reale <Jessica@mistymountainop.com>

Rick,

Attached please find the access road map, and a new tank battery plat with the GPS measurement date
and operators name. It also should more clearly reflect the distance to the nearest property line which is
the section line south @ 121 ft., and the nearest above ground utility @ +/- 2100 ft. west of the stake.

Please let us know if these answers and the new plat are what you needed and if there is anything else
you would require.

Thanks,

Jeff

From: Allison, Rick [mailto:rick.allison@state.co.us]
Sent: Wednesday, October 10, 2012 11:01 AM

To: Jessica Reale

Cc: Jeff Reale

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

brx VARRA TANK BATTERY REV 10-10-12.pdf
131K

brx VARRA TANK BATTERY ACCESS MAP.pdf
537K
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